Contract No.: CM2185-A1

CS-14-88

P	ag	e	1	of	2

The Honorable Pat Edwards, Chair Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 96135 Nassau Place, Ste. 1 Yulee, Florida 32097

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF	Financial Project ID:	430691-1-58-01
TRANSPORTATION		
SMALL COUNTY OUTREACH PROGRAM		
(SCOP)		
SUPPLEMENTAL	Contract Number:	ARC37
AGREEMENT# 1		

Č.A

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 Per Florida Statutes 339.2818 and Executive Order Number 08-132, Nassau County (Agency) desires to supplement the Small County Outreach Program Agreement (SCOP) entered into and executed on ______3/5/2014 ______ as identified above. All provisions in the basic Agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this Supplement. The changes to the Agreement are described as follows:

 Name:
 Crawford Road
 Length N/A

Termini: _____from CR 121 to Old Alabama Trail___

Description of Work: widening and resurfacing

Reason for Supplement: Construction funds in the amount of \$289,000.00 have been added for FY 2015.

TYPE OF WORK By Fiscal Year	(1) TOTAL PROJECT ESTIMATE FUNDS (100%)	(2) AGENCY FUNDS (25%)	(3) STATE & FEDERAL FUNDS (75%)
Design <u>2008-2009</u> <u>2009-2010</u> <u>2010-2011</u> Total Design Cost			
Right of Way 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 Total Right of Way Cost Total Right of Way Cost			
Construction 2013-2014 (Original Contract) 2014-2015 (SA #1) 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 Total Construction Costs Total Construction Costs	\$ 1,214,894.00 \$ 385,334.00 	\$ <u>303,724.00</u> <u>\$ 96,334.00</u> 	\$ 911,170.00 \$ 289,000.00
Construction Engineering and Inspection 2007-2008 2008-2009 2008-2009 2009-2010 Total Construction Costs		• +00,058.00	
Total Cost of Project	\$ 1,600,228.00	\$ 400,058.00	\$ 1,200,170.00

The Department's fiscal year begins on July 1. The Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available. The Small County Outreach Program project (SCOP) statutory percentage is 75/25% as outlined in Section 339.2818, Florida Statutes. The SCOP allows for the County's 25% participation to be accomplished through payment of funds or in-kind services. However, Nassau County is eligible for and has requested a Rural Economic Development Initiative (REDI) waiver for purposes of waiving the required 25% participation requirement outlined in Florida Statutes 339.2818. The Department has granted the REDI waiver. The Honorable Pat Edwards, Chair Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 96135 Nassau Place, Ste. 1 Yulee, Florida 32097

.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SMALL COUNTY OUTREACH PROGRAM (SCOP) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT# 1

Contract Number: ARC37

Financial Project ID: 430691-1-58-01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and year first above written.

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By. Name: Pat Edwards	By:
Title: Chairman Attest: Marke: John A. Grawford Title: Ex-Officio Clerk	Attest: Susa Sambert Name: Lisa Lambert Title: Administrative Assistant
Date:11-25-14	
As to form:	As to form:
Molumy Junt ATTAXA Mollie M. Garrett, Esq.	Unit Attorney

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #1 BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director has recommended that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, execute a Small County Outreach Program Supplemental Agreement #1 between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County, Florida regarding reconstruction of Crawford Road from CR 121 to Old Alabama Trail in Nassau County, Florida (Financial Project ID No. 430691-1-58-01).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this <u>25th</u> day of <u>November</u>,

2014, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:

1. The Small County Outreach Program Supplemental Agreement

#1 between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau

County is hereby approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute said agreement.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Pat Edwards, Chair

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

ohn A. Crawford Its: Ex-Offició Clerk

Approved as to form by x know

Garrett.

EX-OFFICIO, Clerk of the Board of County Comm. Nesseu County, Florida



Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR 1109 South Marion Avenue Lake City, FL 32025-2014 ANANTH PRASAD, P.E. SECRETARY

14 DEC 19

PH 3:

5

December 16, 2014

The Honorable Pat Edwards, Chair Nassau County BOCC 96135 Nassau Place, Ste. 1 Yulee, Florida 32097

Subject: Small County Outreach Program – Supplemental Agreement # 1 Widening and Resurfacing of Crawford Road From CR 121 to Old Alabama Trail Financial Project ID: 430691-1-58-01

Dear Chair Edwards:

Enclosed for files is a fully executed copy of Supplemental Agreement # 1 for widening and resurfacing of Crawford Road from CR 121 to Old Alabama Trail in Nassau County, Florida. Supplemental Agreement # 1 adds construction funds in the amount of **\$289,000.00**.

Your assistance in securing execution is appreciated. Should you have questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 1-800-749-2967, Extension 3772.

Sincerely,

Signed on behalf of James M. Driggers, Jr., P.E. District Program Administrator Engineer

JMD:ke Enclosures

cc: Mr. Jonathan Page, P.E., Nassau County Engineering Services